

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

27. 450

No. 159 12th November, 2014

Nauru

G. N. No. 737 / 2014

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 RESIGNATION – SECTION 53 (1)

It is notified for general information that the following resignation has been accepted:

DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY

NAMEPOSITIONEFFECTIVE DATEMargaret KepaeCaretaker/Cleaner16th October, 2014

DATED this 30th day of October, 2014

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 738 / 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FINANCE

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 6th November 2014, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr Andy Cain, Budget Director to act as Secretary for Finance effective from Thursday 6th November 2014 until the return of Secretary for Finance Mr Martin Hunt.

DATED this 06th day of November, 2014

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 739 / 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS & TRADE

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 6th November 2014, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Dr Maria Gaiyabu, Secretary for Education to act as Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade from 10th November 2014 until the return of Secretary for Foreign Affairs, Mr Michael Aroi.

DATED this 06th day of November, 2014

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 159 12th November, 2014 Nauru

G. N. No. 740 / 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING REGISTRAR, SUPREME COURT

It is notified for general information that on Monday 10th November, 2014, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Ms. Emma Garo to act as Registrar of Supreme Court effective from Monday 10th November to Saturday 15th November 2014 until the return of the Registrar of the Supreme Court.

DATED this 11th day of November, 2014

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 741 / 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that on Monday 10th November 2014, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Graham Leung to act as Secretary for Justice and Border Control effective Monday 10th November, 2014 until the return of substantive Secretary for Justice, Mr. Lionel Aingimea.

DATED this 11th day of November, 2014

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 742 / 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HOME AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 11th November, 2014, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr Rayong Itsimaera to act as Secretary for Home Affairs effective from 12th November 2014 until the return of substantive Secretary for Home Affairs, Mrs. Mary Tebouwa

DATED this 12th day of November, 2014

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 159 12th November, 2014 Nauru

G. N. No. 743 / 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TELECOMMUNICATION

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 11th November, 2014, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Criden Appi to act as Secretary for Telecommunication effective from 17th November 2014 to 3rd December 2014 until the return of Mr Geoffrey Harris the Acting Secretary.

DATED this 12th day of November, 2014

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 744 / 2014

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Ueara Tekabu of Kiribati and

Estrelle Gourab of Baiti District.

Kinton Deigaeruk of Baiti District and

Tristar Bam of Uaboe District.

Johnson Olsson of Baiti District and Julie Scotty of Anabar District.

Deniro Timothy of Meneñ District and

Jymika Cain of Yaren District.

Steven Timothy of Meneñ District and Tania Diau of Denigomodu District

James Deluckner of Uaboe District and Luciana Pitcher of Nibok District.

Esthamoa Haulangi of Meneñ District and

Angela Gairoe of Yaren District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 28th October, 2014

29th October, 2014

05th November, 2014

05th November, 2014

06th November, 2014

12th November, 2014

14th November, 2014

HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA MP MINISTER IN CHARGE